Financial Liabilities
Term loans	 –	 –	 –	 1,701,140	 1,701,140
Trade payables	 1,453,659	 205,625	 46,318	 14,750,244	 16,455,846
Amount owing to a
  related party	 –	 –	 –	 324,150	 324,150
Other payables and
  accruals	 –	 –	 –	 12,027,473	 12,027,473

		  1,453,659	 205,625	 46,318	 28,803,007	 30,508,609

Net financial assets/
  (liabilities)	 12,999,541	 (205,625)	 (46,318)	 19,226,455	 31,974,053
Less: Net financial
  assets denominated
  in the respective
  entities’ functional
  currencies	 –	 –	 –	 (19,226,455)	 (19,226,455)

Currency exposure	 12,999,541	 (205,625)	 (46,318)	 –	 12,747,598

HLT GLOBAL BERHAD Registration No. [201501038003 (1163324-H)]

Annual Report 2020 117

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

(CONT’D)

36.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

36.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	M arket Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	T he following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
					   2020	 2019

					RM	RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation

USD/RM	 - strengthened by 5%			   548,368	 493,983
		  - weakened by 5%			   (548,368)	 (493,983)

Effects on Other Comprehensive Income

USD/RM	 - strengthened by 5%			   548,368	 493,983
		  - weakened by 5%			   (548,368)	 (493,983)

	A ny reasonably possible change in the CNY and THB exchange rate at the end of the
reporting period against the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group
does not have material impact on the profit after taxation and other comprehensive income
of the Group.

(ii)	I nterest Rate Risk

	I nterest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy